

UIC School of Law

UIC Law Open Access Repository

Court Documents and Proposed Legislation

2007

Reply Brief of Appellants, Bloch v. Frischholz, 587 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2009) (No. 06-3376)

F. Willis Caruso

John Marshall Law School, 6caruso@jmls.edu

John Marshall Law School Fair Housing Legal Clinic

Follow this and additional works at: <https://repository.law.uic.edu/courtdocs>



Part of the [Housing Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Reply Brief of Appellants, Bloch v. Frischholz, 587 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2009) (No. 06-3376)

<https://repository.law.uic.edu/courtdocs/27>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Reply Argument.....	1
Standard of Review.....	1
I. DISTRICT COURT ERRED AT THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT STAGE IN APPLYING 3604.....	1
A. Issues of Material Fact Exist Under 3604(a) Analysis.....	2
B. Issues of Material Fact Exist Under 3604(b) Analysis.....	5
i. 3604(b) Is Applicable.....	5
ii. 24 C.F.R. 100.65(b)(4) Is Valid and Applies To The Contested Facts.....	6
II. ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT REMAIN FOR THE FACT FINDER.....	7
A. Issues of Material Fact Created By Common Elements Interpretation.....	7
B. Reasonable Jury Could Find In Blochs Favor.....	9
III. ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT EXIST UNDER 3617.....	11
A. Validity of Regulation 100.400(c)(2).....	11
B. Sufficient showing of Intentional Discrimination.....	12
C. Disparate Impact Argument Not Waived.....	13
i. Analysis of Material Issues Under Disparate Impact..	14
IV. ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT EXIST UNDER 1982.....	16
Conclusion.....	17

Certificate of Compliance & Verification.....	19
Certificate of Filing and Proof of Service.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Abdullahi v. City of Madison,</u> 423 F.3d 763 (7 th Cir. 2005).....	1
<u>Aida Food and Liquor, Inc. v. City of Chicago,</u> 439 F.3d 397, 402 (7th Cir. 2006).....	5
<u>Apple II Condominium Association v. Worth Bank and Trust Co.,</u> 277 Ill.App.3d 345, 659 N.E.2d 93 (1st Dist. 1995).....	8
<u>Board of Directors of 175 East Delaware Place Homeowners Association v. Hinojosa,</u> 287 Ill.App.3d 886, 889, 679 N.E.2d 407, 409 (1st Dist. 1997).....	8
<u>Bryant v. Polston,</u> 2000 WL 1670938, at *4 (S.D. Ind. 2000).....	11
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, et al.,</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7, 11
<u>Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Meyer,</u> 781 F.2d 1260, 1268 (7th Cir. 1986).....	5
<u>First Nat. Bank of Arizona v. Cities Serv. Co.,</u> 391 U.S. 253 (1968).....	7
<u>Halprin v. Prairie Single Family Homes of Dearborn Park Ass’n.,</u> 388 F.3d 327 (7 th Cir. 2004).....	1, 2, 11
<u>Hicks v. Midwest Transit, Inc.,</u> 500 F.3d 647, 652 (7th Cir. 2007).....	5
<u>Hindin/Owen/Engelke, Inc. v. GRM Industries, Inc.,</u> 869 F.Supp. 539 (N.D. Ill.1994).....	5
<u>Hispanics United v. Village of Addison,</u> 988 F.Supp. 1130 (N.D.Ill. 1997).....	13

<u>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Stop Treaty Abuse-Wisconsin, Inc.</u> , 991 F.2d 1249, 1261 (7 th Cir. 1993).....	12
<u>Metropolitan Housing Development Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights</u> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7 th Cir. 1977).....	14
<u>Nabozny v. Podlesny</u> , 92 F.3d 446, 450 (7 th Cir. 1996).....	1, 14, 15
<u>Ohana v. 180 Prospect Place Realty Corp.</u> , 996 F.Supp. 238, 242 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....	12
<u>Payne v. Pauley</u> , 337 F.3d 767 (7 th Cir. 2003).....	1
<u>Phillips v. Hunter Trails Community Ass’n.</u> , 685 F.2d 184 (7 th Cir. 1982).....	13
<u>Republic Tobacco Co. v. North Atlantic Trading Co.</u> , 481 F.3d 442, 447 n. 3 (7 th Cir. 2007).....	5
<u>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of America and Canada v. Milivojevich</u> , 426 U.S. 696, 708-709 (1976).....	4
<u>Scialabba v. Sierra Blanca Condominium No. 1 Ass’n</u> , 2001 WL 803676 at *7 (N.D.Ill. 2001).....	4, 8
<u>Smith v. Sol D. Adler Realty Co.</u> , 436 F.3d 344, 350 (7 th Cir 1970).....	12
<u>United States v. Koch</u> , 352 F.Supp.2d 970 (D.Neb. 2004).....	11
<u>U.S. v. Cicero</u> , 1997 WL 337379 at *2 (N.D.Ill.1997).....	12
<u>Waldridge v. Am. Hoeschst Corp.</u> , 24 F.3d 918 (7 th Cir. 1994).....	1, 7
<u>Wallace v. SMC Pneumatics, Inc.</u> , 103 F.3d 1394, 1396 (7 th Cir. 1997).....	12
<u>Wolinsky v. Kadison</u> ,	

449 N.E.2d 151, 157 (Ill.App.Ct. 1983)..... 8

Statutes and Regulations:

42 U.S.C. § 1982..... 16, 17

42 U.S.C. § 3601, et seq. 1

42 U.S.C. § 3601..... 1, 12

42 U.S.C. § 3604..... 1, 12

42 U.S.C. § 3604(a)..... 2, 3

42 U.S.C. § 3604(b)..... 5, 6, 7

24 C.F.R. § 100.65(b)(4)..... 6, 7

42 U.S.C. § 3617..... 11, 12, 13

24 C.F.R. § 100.400(c)(2)..... 11, 12

IL Legis. Public Act 94-729 (2006)..... 9
